BLUE RIDGE FIRE DISTRICT SPECIAL NOTICE

CHANGE OF PUBLIC MEETING DATES FOR 2017

By action of the Blue Ridge Fire District Board of Directors at its regularly scheduled meeting on December 15, 2016, notice is hereby given that all public meetings, beginning in January 2017, will be held on the third Friday of each month, unless otherwise posted. All meetings will be held at 11:00 A.M. in the Blue Ridge Fire Station located at 5023 Enchanted Lane, 1/8-mile E of Hwy 87 at milepost 304.5, unless otherwise noticed at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. This change is being implemented to allow sufficient time for preparation of expanded, detailed monthly BRFD financial reports now required by state law (HB 2572) and to accommodate Board member availability.

PUBLIC MEETING DATES AND TIMES AS OF JANUARY 1, 2015:

January 20, 2017	11:00 a.m.	July 21, 2017	11:00 a.m.
February 17, 2017	11:00 a.m.	August 18, 2017	11:00 a.m.
March 17, 2017	11:00 a.m.	September 15, 2017	11:00 a.m.
April 21, 2017	11:00 a.m.	October 20, 2017	11:00 a.m.
May 19, 2017	11:00 a.m.	November 17, 2017	11:00 a.m.
June 16, 2017	11:00 a.m.	December 15, 2017	11:00 a.m.

STATEMENT OF LOCATIONS WHERE NOTICES WILL BE POSTED FOR ALL MEETINGS OF THE BRFD BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Pursuant to ARS § 38-431.02, the BRFD Board of Directors hereby states that all notices of its meetings and those of its committees and subcommittees will be posted at these locations:

- 1. Bulletin board on the southeast corner of the Blue Ridge Fire Station, located at 5023 Enchanted Lane, 1/8-mile E of Hwy 87 at milepost 304.5.
- 2. Bulletin board at the entrance to Starlight Pines Community Center, located at 2740 Arapaho Dr., off of the North Starlight Drive entrance at milepost 305.5 on Hwy 87.
- 3. Bulletin board at the entrance to Pine Canyon Estates, W of Hwy 87 at milepost 303.5.
- 4. A courtesy posting is also available at the Blue Ridge Fire District web site, www.brfdaz.org

Additional agenda copies are available to the public in a distribution box on the southeast corner of the Blue Ridge Fire Station, 5023 Enchanted Lane, by the bulletin board.

Special meetings and work sessions of the Board may be called, with appropriate legal notice to the Board and public. Such notices will indicate date, time and place of the meeting and will include an agenda or information on the manner in which the public may obtain an agenda.

Executive sessions may be held by the Board as provided in ARS § 38-431-03. Notice of executive sessions will also be posted at the above posting places 24 hours prior to the meeting unless the meeting covers an emergency as defined in ARS § 38-431.02.

A copy of the agenda for the meetings will be available from the Clerk of the Board or in the box mentioned above at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting, unless the meeting covers an emergency as provided in ARS § 38-431.02.

DATED this 18th day of December, 2017
Blue Ridge Fire District Board of Directors

by <u>Cyrthia Perelli</u>, Clerk of the Board

Persons with a disability may request reasonable accommodations by contacting the Clerk of the Board at 928-477-2751. Requests should be made as early as possible to arrange the accommodations. This notice shall be effective for the period commencing the date above and terminating on the date a superseding notice is filed with the Board of Supervisors and posted at the places of posting listed above.